
 

 
 

 

 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be 
held in  on, 12 January 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Interim Director of Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 January 2017 

 
 
Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 
Councillor Martin Klute (Chair) 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Raphael Andrews 
Councillor Gary Heather 
Councillor Nurullah Turan 
Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
Councillor Tim Nicholls 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
 

Councillor Alice Donovan 
Councillor Alex Diner 
Councillor Jean Roger Kaseki 
Councillor Jenny Kay 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Clare Jeapes 
 

 
Co-opted Member: Substitutes: 
Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Olav Ernstzen, Islington Healthwatch 
Phillip Watson, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which 
you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 

 

5.  Order of business 
 

 

6.  Confirmation of minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

 The Chair will update the Committee on recent events.  



 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

3 
 

8.  Public Questions 
 

 

9.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

10.  Presentation UCLH 
 

7 - 34 

11.  Scrutiny Review - Effectiveness of IAP - witness evidence 
 

35 - 54 

12.  Scrutiny Review - Patient Feedback 12 month progress report 
 

55 - 60 

13.  Performance Statistics 
 

61 - 68 

14.  Work Programme 2016/17 
 

69 - 72 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 6 March 2017 
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 17 November 2016 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Thursday, 17 November 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Ismail (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 

Heather, Ngongo, Nicholls, O'Halloran and Turan 
 

Also Present: Councillor: Janet Burgess 
 

   
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

268 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 
 

269 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Bob Dowd 
 
 

270 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

271 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

272 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated that the order of business would be as per the agenda 
 
 

273 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 2016 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

274 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the draft Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
that was on the agenda later that evening for information and that this would be 
discussed in more detail at the JHOSC the following week so it was not intended to 
discuss it in detail that evening. Members concurred with this view. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

2 
 

Members wished it to be noted that they had not been informed that they had 
previously not been aware of the proposals or the consultation process and that NHS 
England should be made aware of this. 
 
 

275 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording at 
meetings. There were no public questions. 
 
 

276 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member for Health and Social Care outlined 
recent developments at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
During consideration of the update the following main points were made – 
 

 Joint working was taking place with L.B.Haringey on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and a meeting was proposed with other Boroughs and the Whittington 
Hospital 

 The Whittington has appointed an additional A&E consultant  
 
 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess for her presentation 
 
 

277 SCRUTINY REVIEW - IAPT - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 10)  
 
Natalie Arthur, Islington CCG was present and was accompanied by   Judy Leibowitz 
and James Gray, Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust, who gave evidence to 
the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was noted that Camden and Islington NHS Foundation Trust delivered 
services on behalf of the Council and the service is known locally as iCOPE 
which is a stepped care model 

 The number of referrals were stable and expected to reach 9292 by the end of 
2016/17 

 The target figure for access to treatment of 15% should be met 

 Waiting times for treatment were slightly below target and there has been a 
challenge in reporting of data and that the NHS England figures did not reflect 
the correct situation 

 In relation to accessibility of services and ethnicity many requesting access to 
services did not state their ethnicity however ethnicity is known for those 
actually using the service and this is in line with population and census data 
proportionally 

 It was stated that the one of the challenges to the IAPT service is to increase 
access to treatment to 19% in 2017/18 and 19% in 2018/19 and this will
[...]
hat it is expected that 31000 residents 
would be suffering from mental health problems at any on time and 15% of 
these would be accessing services 

 It was stated that the average number of session of treatment for patients is 
6/9 sessions 

 The benefit cap had had an effect on the mental wellbeing of people affected 
and this was proving difficult 

 Elderly people were under represented accessing services but when they 
were referred there was a good recovery rate 
 
The Chair thanked Judy Leibowitz, James Gray and Natalie Arthur for 
attending and their presentation 

 
 

278 HEALTHWATCH WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. 11)  
 
Emma Whitby, Healthwatch was present and outlined the report to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The investigation into accessibility for clients accessing social worker phones 
was taking place in conjunction with the Council 

 In relation to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan Healthwatch were 
working to ensure that residents views were included and they were working 
with other Healthwatch groups in the region 

 In relation to the Home Care review it was stated that details were on the 
Healthwatch website 

 Reference was made to the gathering of views to inform the commissioning of 
mental health day services and that a variety of methods were being used to 
try to gather views 
 
 

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

4 
 

Members thanked Emma Whitby for attending 
 
 

279 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (ITEM NO. 12)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, was present at 
the meeting and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Council and the CCG were working closely together with Healthwatch 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board on delivery of the strategy 

 Reference was made to the high level of obesity and that the Government 
w
[...]
 the substance misuse transformation strategy and 
that it would be useful if the Committee could receive an update  in May as to 
the effectiveness of the proposals and the approach to different types of drug 
use 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a)That the report be noted and that a report back to the Committee be 
submitted to the May meeting in respect of the substance misuse policy, as 
referred to above 
(b) That a copy of the Healthier Futures report, referred to above, be circulated 
to Members once this is available 

 
 

281 PERFORMANCE STATISTICS (ITEM NO. 14)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care outlined the 
report and the following main points were made – 

 With regard to delayed discharge of care the Council were achieving well in 
this area and were working well with hospitals in getting patients discharged 
from hospital as quickly as possible 

 With an increasingly elderly population more people were having to go into 
care and were increasingly more elderly and frail and that it was a challenge 
finding care homes of good quality for those who need them 

 Concern was expressed about the target not being reached on reducing the 
prevalence of smoking and obesity levels 
 
Members thanked Councillor Burgess for the presentation 

 
 

282 SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN - NC LONDON (ITEM NO. 15)  

Page 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  17 November 2016 
 

6 
 

 
The Chair stated that he had requested that the report be circulated for consideration 
of Members. 
 
The Chair added that this would be considered in detail at the JHOSC meeting on 25 
November. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 
 

283 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (ITEM NO. 16)  
 
Councillor Chowdhury suggested that the Committee should consider carrying out a 
scrutiny review into the Care Service in the future and that he would submit details of 
his proposals to the Chair and Committee Services for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT10.15p.m. 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 6



University College London Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Update on performance for Islington HSC

Charles House, Medical Director

Simon Knight, Director of Planning and Performance

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 10



Our Hospitals

Elizabeth Garrett 

Anderson Wing 

(maternity 

services)

Hospital for 

Tropical Diseases

Institute of Sport, 

Exercise and 

Health

University College 

Hospital Macmillan 

Cancer Centre

Westmoreland Street

P
age 8



We will continue to develop our specialist services and research in:

• Specialist cancer 

• Neurosciences

• Women’s Health

We will also work with STP partners across NCL to develop local 

services.  Key areas of focus are:

• Improving emergency and urgent care pathways

• Optimising elective pathways

We are leading the cancer vanguard across North Central and North 

East London.  This will deliver:

• Improved access to local diagnostics à faster diagnosis for patients

• Standardised provision of chemotherapy

• Radiotherapy delivered through a network 

The UCLH Clinical Strategy and Overview

P
age 9



4

• To improve patient experience - measured through 
friends and family test and local surveys

• To maintain our excellent mortality ratings

• To reduce number of hospital acquired pressure ulcers

• Meet standards for how long patients wait from referral 
for their treatment

• Shorter waiting times for diagnostic tests

• Shorter waiting times for different stages of cancer 
pathways

• Shorter waiting times in our emergency department

• Delivering more efficient care so that we deliver our 
financial targets

Key priorities

P
age 10



5

• Numbers of HAPU are the same as last year, with an average of six HAPU per month.

• Eight Grade 3 HAPUs were reported in the last six months compared to six  in the 

same period last year. One Grade 4 was reported in October 2016.

• Actions the trust has
[...]
targets, actions include:

• Improved suite of cancer reports to support management of 

pathways and early identification of patients that fall behind their 

target timed pathways

• Late referrals: working with the NCL Cancer board to improve 

pathways and communication across the sector

• Increase in capacity for prostate cancer treatment

• increased diagnostic capacity in head and neck, lower 

gastrointestinaI and breast

• implementation of straight to test in lower gastrointestinal 

(implemented in December)

Access to timely cancer care

P
age 21



16

• Waiting times in A&E have been challenged, as has been the case for many trusts

• We have a recovery action plan in place and are working closely with the Camden 

and Islington emergency care boards to address the issues.

• One of the main issues has been high occupancy levels for beds at UCH

Key actions include:

• A new primary care service in Emergency Department (started in November)

• Additional step down beds at St Pancras (opening on 16th Jan)

• Weekly senior level meetings with Camden and Islington partners to manage delayed 

transfers of care

• Discharging patients earlier in the day

A&E access times

Type 1 

performance
Q1 14/15 Q2 14/15 Q3 14/15 Q4 14/15 Q1 15/16 Q2 15/16 Q3 15/16 Q4 15/16 Q1 16/17 Q2 16/17 Q3 16/17

UCLH 95.2% 94.2% 94.0% 95.1% 97.7% 94.9% 90.6% 86.9% 89.4% 89.1%
86.6% (as of Oct-

16)

London 91.6% 91.8% 87.6% 87.9% 91.2% 93.1% 87.1% 82.2% 84.5% 86.7%
83.3% (as of Oct-

16)

P
age 22



17

Delayed transfers of care

P
age 23



18

Delayed transfers of care

P
age 24



19

Significant financial challenges

In 2016/17 we are forecasting a year end deficit of around £11m.  This is in 

line with our assigned control total and an improvement on the previous 

year when we reported a £31m deficit.

In 2017/18 we are planning for a surplus position of £5.3m.

This is within the context of significant financial challenges- including:

• 2% tariff efficiency

• Loss o
[...]
st. For me this was an instant relief and reassurance that I had 
done the right thing. The telephone assessment followed promptly, as did 
the face-to-face assessment. My therapist was excellent in communicating 
with me the type of therapies I could receive, and helping me make the 
decision in which was best for me. I come away from this experience 100% 
confident that I would recommend it to anyone else struggling with similar 
difficulties.

• Brilliant service! Definitely patient centric.

• What an incredible service. So reassuring to see the NHS take mental 
health issues this seriously. My therapist was so supportive, understanding 
and a damn good listener. I feel equipped to tackle issues on my own and 
take a positive, rational approach to anxiety and stress triggers. Cannot 
thank iCope enough!

P
age 36



How do we capture the 

experience of our service users 

in iCope?
• We ask everyone to fill in a Patient Experience Questionnaire 

at the end of their treatment.

• We do a regular survey to contact people who dropped out of 
treatment in iCope to ask them about their experience of the 
service and the reasons they didn’t continue with treatment.

• Our therapists all regularly ask for feedback and we record 
any ‘informal complaints’ and review these regularly in 
management and team meetings.

• We have feedback comment slips available in our waiting 
areas and a feedback email address advertised on our website 
and letters.

P
age 37



How do we use this to improve 

the service?

• We review feedback from the Patient 
Experience Questionnaires, feedback slips and 
email with the team every week, and discuss 
and implement any changes needed.

• We produce a monthly poster displayed in our 
waiting areas regarding the feedback we have 
received and how we are acting on this.

• We encourage service users who are 
interested to contribute towards the service.

P
age 38



How do our service users 

contribute towards iCope?

• They attend our advisory group where we discuss 
service developments.

• They can join our list of advisors and contribute 
by answering surveys, joining focus groups, 
getting involved with specific projects.

• They can apply to work with us in a paid role as a 
Peer Well-Being Worker.

• They give us their feedback.

• They help us recruit new staff by training to be 
interview panel members.

P
age 39



What do our service users think 

of iCope – the overview?
• PEQ feedback from the last quarter:

o 176/368 (48%) of discharged patients completed PEQ

o 169/176 (96%) felt that staff listen to them and treated their concerns seriously at all times

o 115/176 (65%) felt that the service has helped them to better understand and address their 
difficulties at all times

o 135/176 (77%) felt involved in making choices about their treatment and care at all times

o 127/176 (72%) felt that they got help that mattered to them at all times 

o 151/176 (86%) felt that they had confidence in their therapist and their skills and techniques at all 
times 

• ‘When I began CBT I was in a bad place on every level. I came to these sessions very dubious as to their 
validity. However xx has been a god send and I can honestly say I would shout CBT from the rooftops. While 
I know it’s an on going process after I leave her care I feel a different person. I feel stronger and more clear 
in my head on a day to day basis. I’m calmer and dare I say happier. CBT isn’t a quick fix and I still have my 
days but xx and the process has given me tools and thinking to work with my negative feelings and 
emotions. I feel much more in control.
Xx and my CBT treatment has given me hope. Something I did not have at the start of this process. I will be 
forever grateful for that.’

• The Friends and Family Test: 

o 98.1% of our service users would recommend us to a friend or family member. 

P
age 40



What do our service users think 

of iCope – the personal 

experiences.

P
age 41



T
his page is intenti
[...]
and on their response. Since the initial response to the Scrutiny Committee the Whittington does 

now collect the four demographic characteristics in line with other providers.  

4.3 Recommendation 3: That all providers should actively promote and encourage patients to 

complete the FFT, both with posters and face to face  

All Islington NHS Provider Trusts use a variety of methods to promote completion of the FFT including 

the active promotion and encouragement to complete the FFT by staff, former service users and 

volunteers; the use of FFT cards; posters; pullup banners; the Trust websites; cartoons in children’s 

day care; and display of results on public notice boards/quality boards. 

Staff are encouraged to ask patients to complete the test as part of their process in outpatient and day 

care setting which can be accessed by patients via PC, smartphone etc. Comments relating to 

individual staff are forwarded to them. ‘You said, We did’ posters are also displayed to demonstrate the 

value of patient and career feedback. 

The CCG continues to monitor and discuss FFT with providers throughout the year within the regular 

contract meetings.  This includes focusing upon satisfaction levels and response rates. 

4.4 Recommendation 4: That all providers should display monthly statistical results of the FFT and 

a brief description of how any other comments or suggestions have been addressed 

All Islington NHS Provider Trusts continue to display statistical results of the FFTs and have ‘you said, 

we did’ boards in some areas and at some of their sites. Trusts are providing this information in a 

variety of accessible ways suitable for a range of patients/public. 

For example, at Moorfields clinical areas display FFT results in their departments, and in the main foyer 

they are updated on a monthly basis, with actions outlined as “You Said, We did”.  Full results by site 

and department are published on a quarterly basis on the trust website, in

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 12 January 2017 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at  on Thursday, 12 
January 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Klute (Chair), Chowdhury, Turan, Ismail , Heather and 

Nicholls 
 

Also Present: Councillors Burgess 
 

 Co-opted Member Bob Dowd, Islington Healthwatch 
 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

284 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting 
 
 

285 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
 
Councillor O’Halloran and Councillor Nicholls for lateness 
 
 

286 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
 
None 
 
 

287 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
 
None 
 
 

288 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. 5)  
 
The Chair stated that he would take agenda item B11 Scrutiny Review – IAP as the 
first item on the agenda and the remainder of the items would be considered as per 
the agenda order 
 
 

289 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 6)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them 
 
 

290 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 7)  
 
The Chair stated that a report on the LUTS clinic had been laid round for Members 
and that he would be attending a meeting the following week to consider whether the 
additional resources were being provided in order to reinstate the service. 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  12 January 2017 
 

2 
 

 
The Chair added that he had received late notification from the CCG of the transfer of 
gynaecology services from the Holloway Health Centre to the Whittington Hospital to 
reduce waiting times. 
 
The Chair added that the JHOSC has been considering the Sustainability and 
Transformation plans and that there was unanimity amongst the North Central London 
sector that agreement could not be given to the plans at the present time. 
 
It was also stated that Councillor Heather had circulated an e mail to Members 
concerning the next meeting of the Whittington Community Forum at which there will 
be a discussion on the Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
 
 

291 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 8)  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for filming and recording of Public meetings 
 
 

292 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  
 
None 
 
 

293 PRESENTATION UCLH (ITEM NO. 10)  
 
Simon Knight UCLH was present and outlined the presentation to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 Key priorities include – to improve patient experience, maintain excellent 
mortality ratings, reduce the number of hospital acquired pressure ulcers, 
meet standards for how long patients wait from referral for their treatment, 
shorter waiting times for diagnostic tests, shorter waiting times for different 
stages of cancer pathways, shorter waiting times in emergency, delivering 
more efficient care so that financial targets can be delivered 

 Waiting times in A&E have been challenging as has been the case for many 
trusts and a recovery action plan is in place and there is close working with 
Camden and Islington emergency care boards to address these issues. One 
of the main issues has been the high occupancy levels for beds at UCLH. Key 
actions   include a new primary care service in the Emergency Department, 
additional step down beds at St.Pancras (opening on 16 January) and weekly 
senior level meetings with Camden and Islington partners to manage delayed 
transfers of care and discharging patients earlier in the day 

 There are significant financial challenges and in 2016/17 there is around £11m  
forecast defecit. This is in line with the assigned control total and an 
improvement on the previous year when there was a £31 million defecit 

 In 2017/18 UCLH are planning for a surplus position of £5.3 million 

 This is within the context of significant financial challenges including a 2% tariff 
efficiency, loss of £3.1million education funding and an increase of £2 million 
in PFI costs. Discussions are taking place as to whether funding can be 
obtained to buy UCLH out of the PFI contract , which will deliver a significant 
financial benefit. Members felt that this would require a lot of upfront costs and 
whether this was feasible, however welcomed this approach 

 There will be increased surgical capacity at the Tower and there will be more 
inpatient and other surgical capacity available 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  12 January 2017 
 

3 
 

 In relation to attendances at A&E it was stated that there had been a national 
increase in attendance due to an ageing population and whilst this has not 
been experienced to the same extent yet at UCLH they expected this to 
increase in future 

 It was stated that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan proposals may be 
able to assist in looking at other ways of dealing with problems with the service 
by sharing of services and better use of resources 

 The GP service provided at UCLH was working well and helping to reduce 
attendances at A&E 

 There were 30/40 patients at any one time in UCLH that did not need to be 
there and there is a need to continue to look at ways of reducing this by 
providing better care in more appropriate settings 

 It was noted that there had been improvements in dealing with Islington on 
delayed discharges and this was welcomed 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and UCLH provide, if possible, details of the costs of 
buying out the PFI contract and the long term savings to the hospital of doing 
this 
 
The Chair thanked Simon Knight for attending 

 
 

294 SCRUTINY REVIEW - EFFECTIVENESS OF IAP - WITNESS EVIDENCE (ITEM NO. 
11)  
 
Dr.Lucy Williams- Shaw, Service user involvement lead, was present and was 
accompanied by i COPE service users. 
 
During consideration of their presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 There was good user satisfaction with the service 

 Service users are asked to fill in a Patient Experience Questionnaire at the 
end of their treatment 

 A regular survey to contact people who have dropped out of treatment in I 
COPE is carried out to ask them about their experience of the service and the 
reasons that they did not continue with treatment 

 Therapists regularly ask for feedback and informal complaints are recorded 
and these are reviewed regularly in management and team meetings 

 There are feedback comment slips available in the waiting areas and a 
feedback e mail address advertised on the website and letters 

 In terms of improving the service patient feedback is reviewed and discussed 
and any changes needed implemented 

 A monthly poster is displayed in waiting areas regarding the feedback that has 
been received and how it is being acted upon 

 Service users who are interested are encouraged to contribute towards the 
service 

 Service users contribute towards i COPE by attending the advisory group 
where service developments are discussed and they can join the list of 
advisors and contribute to focus groups, answering surveys and getting 
involved with specific projects. In addition they can apply to work in a paid role 
as a peer well-being worker 

 Service users provided feedback and helped recruit new staff by training to be 
interview Panel members 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  12 January 2017 
 

4 
 

 98.1% of service users would recommend i COPE to family and friends 
indicated by the Friends and Family test 

 In response to a question it was stated that 48% of discharged patients 
completed the Patient Experience Questionnaire, however there were a 
number of factors that had prevented this from increasing however therapists 
were encouraged to request patients to fill in the form at their last session 

 Feedback is also received by e mail and via a drop out survey and that an e 
mail address is included on all letters sent out and anonymous feedback forms 
are available in GP surgeries 

 Service users gave evidence to the Committee that it had been easy for them 
to access the service and that their experience had been positive.  One of the 
residents had attended the group session and one had attended individual 
sessions and both spoke about their experiences and that these were positive 
and that the treatment they had received had been effective 

 The Committee noted that the maximum number of sessions permitted is 20 
and the length of the sessions usually varied from 6 to a maximum of 20 

 In response to a question it was stated that some evening sessions were 
available for appointments but the number that can be offered is constrained 
by other factors such as the opening hours of the premises used 

 The Chair enquired whether it was felt that 6/10 sessions were considered 
sufficient to treat a patient and it was stated that it often depended on whether 
the patient wanted to engage, however if a patient had high level anxiety more 
sessions may be needed 
 
The Chair thanked Dr.Williams-Shaw and the service users for attending 

 
 

295 SCRUTINY REVIEW - PATIENT FEEDBACK 12 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT 
(ITEM NO. 12)  
 
The Director of Public Health, Julie Billett was present together with Justin Roper, 
Islington CCG. 
  
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Committee noted the progress on the recommendations and that the 
responses were positive, however there is a need to improve the response 
rates 

 The CCG continues to monitor and discuss the FFT with providers throughout 
the year within the regular contract meetings. This includes focusing upon 
satisfaction levels and response rates 

 The CCG did not only rely on FFT responses but also collected data from 
national surveys, GP feedback, quality control accounts, complaints and 
information from Healthwatch 

 It was noted that the GP response rate is low, but that the FFT has only just  
been introduced in GP surgeries 

 The Committee expressed the view that the FFT is a simple and 
straightforward way of collecting feedback 

 Islington CCG felt that a 15% response rate did provide some validity to the 
process 

 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That progress on actions being taken forward to address the 
recommendations of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee be noted 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  12 January 2017 
 

5 
 

 
The Chair thanked Justin Roper and Julie Billett for attending 

 
 

296 PERFORMANCE STATISTICS (ITEM NO. 13)  
 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, was present at 
the meeting. The Director of Public Health, Julie Billett was also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 Reference was made to the delayed transfer of care figure which is behind 
target and Councillor Burgess stated that she would look into this as this did 
not correspond to her information 

 In response to a question on direct payments it was stated that the paperwork 
and financial monitoring involved was putting some claimant off and Councillor 
Burgess stated that she would investigate this in order to see if it could be 
simplified 

 In response to a question Councillor Burgess stated that she would also 
investigate the time limit for the assessment process 

 Reference was also made to the problems of entitlement to benefit following 
leaving hospital and that this is being stopped when they were entitled to six 
weeks free care when leaving hospital and Councillor Burgess stated that she 
would investigate this. Bob Dowd stated that he would notify Councillor 
Burgess on specific examples he had where this practice had taken place 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that Councillor Burgess be requested to respond 
to the matters raised above 

 
 

297 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (ITEM NO. 14)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT Time Not Specified 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


